Rates

 Service Demand Distribution * Service Demand Distribution

Residential Delivery Service $10.00 - $0.4809 $13.27 - $0.6424

Small General Service $27.01 - $0.4278 $36.79 - $0.5596

General Delivery Service $37.50 $0.960 $0.2581 $61.84 $1.162 $0.3682

Public Station, per therm - - $1.1126 $0.00 - $0.0000

Large Volume Demand $325.00 $1.333 $0.0561 $405.18 $1.866 $0.0655

Electric Generation Firm $75.00 $0.640 $0.0509 $101.29 $0.800 $0.0421

Unmetered Gas Light, per mantle - - $8.4300 $0.00 - $11.31

Interruptible Cogeneration Srv. $130.78 - $0.0320 $175.58 - $0.0320

Interruptible Service $628.55 $0.098 $0.0843 $735.71 $0.269 $0.0843

Interruptible Transportation Srv. $628.55 $0.427 $0.0987 $735.71 $0.533 $0.1391

* The sum of the current distribution rate and Rider F (Infrastructure Investment Program or “IIP”)
 Rider F (IIP) rates are embedded in the proposed distribution rates and Rider F rates will be set to zero upon the effectiveness of the proposed
distribution rates.

The Effect of The Proposed Increase On Typical Residential Monthly Bills (RDS Customers)
Consumption

in Therms Present Bill
Proposed

Bill
Proposed
Change

Percent
Change

10 $20.27 $25.15 $4.88  24.1%
50 $61.33 $72.67 $11.34  18.5%

100 $112.65 $132.07 $19.42  17.2%
250 $266.63 $310.27 $43.64  16.4%

The Board has the statutory authority to establish Elizabethtown's rates at levels it finds just and reasonable as well as to establish the
effective date of such rates.  Therefore, the Board may establish the rates at levels and/or an effective date other than those proposed
by Elizabethtown.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that due to the COVID-19 Pandemic, a telephonic public hearing will be conducted on the
following dates and times so that members of the public may present their views on the Company’s Petition:

Dates:

Hearing Times: 4:30 p.m. and 5:30 p.m.

Exhibit P-1

[…]

base.  The IIP in-service capital and revenue requirements being rolled into base rates are 23

Exhibit P-3

9

detailed in Schedule TK-8.  The amounts detailed on Schedule TK-8 are actual amounts 1

approved in the respective BPU orders in Docket Nos. GR20050237 and GR21040747.  In 2

addition, please see Schedule DPY-2 by Company witness Mr. Yardley in Exhibit P-11, 3

which reflects the roll-in to base rate revenues. 4

Q.  WHAT WILL HAPPEN TO THE CURRENTLY APPROVED IIP RIDER F 5

TARIFF RATES WHEN BASE RATES BECOME EFFECTIVE?   6

A.  When base rates, including this adjustment, become effective, the approved IIP amount 7

will be removed from the computation in resetting the Rider F IIP rates, which may be zero 8

if this case settles before year three IIP rates go into effect. 9

V. OPERATING INCOME 10

Q.  PLEASE OUTLINE AND EXPLAIN THE REVENUE AND EXPENSE 11

ADJUSTMENTS, SHOWN ON SCHEDULE TK-3, THAT THE COMPANY IS 12

PROPOSING TO MAKE IN THIS FILING. 13

A.  Pro Forma and Annualization and Normalization adjustments of the revenue and cost of 14

sales reflected on Schedule TK-3 (Operating Income Statement) are as follows:  15

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Annualization
&

Normalization
Adjustments

Total
Adjustments

Operating Revenues ($33,375,184) $72,595,627  $39,220,443
Cost of Sales-Rider Revenue Offsets ($19,021,805) $0  ($19,021,805)
Cost of Sales Purchased Gas $0  $50,177,004  $50,177,004
Operating Margin Revenues ($14,353,379) $22,418,623  $8,065,244

The adjustments to the 12-month test year ending March 31, 2022 shown on Schedule TK-16

3 are from Schedules TK-4 and TK-5. Schedule TK-4 summarizes the pro forma revenue 17

and cost of sales adjustments from rider adjustments, which are discussed below. Schedule 18

Exhibit P-3

10

TK-5 presents the annualization and normalization adjustments, which are also discussed 1

below. The adjustments shown on these Schedules are supported by various witnesses in 2

this case and include a reference to the adjustments sponsored by each witness.   3

Pro Forma Adjustments:  Schedule TK-4 adjustments for Tariff Rider revenues and cost 4

[…]

6 Inventory Average Balances 14600, 14610 $0 $13,648,372 $13,648,372 $3,751,910 $17,400,282 TK-18

7 Customer Deposits (1) 22000 ($4,420,559) ($38,630) ($4,459,189) ($17,849) ($4,477,038) TK-16

8 Customer Advances (1) 29430 ($1,781,688) $0 ($1,781,688) $0 ($1,781,688)

9 Deferred Income Taxes:

10   Excess Protected ADIT 28110 Reg Liability ($78,798,907) $440,856 ($78,358,051) $452,692 ($77,905,359) ADF-3

11   Federal Income Tax 27000 ($60,926,061) ($12,719,135) ($73,645,196) ($8,224,891) ($81,870,087) JLH-6

12   NJ CBT 27000 ($28,693,592) ($5,990,174) ($34,683,766) ($3,873,575) ($38,557,341) JLH-7

13 Consolidated Tax Adjustment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ADF-2
14 Total Rate Base $1,232,925,566 $35,123,979 $1,268,049,545 $124,017,492 $1,392,067,037

(1) Represents Thirteen Month Averages of Account Balances

2021 6+6 ETG TK‐1 to TK‐18 + MPS 1‐4 + JLH 5‐9

Exhibit P-3

Schedule TK-3
6+6

ELIZABETHTOWN GAS COMPANY
OPERATING INCOME STATEMENT

6 MONTHS 6 MONTHS TEST YEAR TEST & POST TEST YR. ANNUALIZATION & POST TEST YEAR POST TEST YEAR
ACTUAL PROJECTED 12 MOS ENDED PRO FORMA NORMALIZATION ENDED REVENUE 12 MOS ENDED

Line No. Sep-2021 DATA 3/31/2022 ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTMENTS 12/31/2022 DEFICIENCY 12/31/2022

1 Operating Revenues $90,553,028 $276,489,185 $367,042,213 ($33,375,184) $72,595,627 $406,262,656 $76,618,396 $482,881,052
2 Cost of Sales-Rider Revenue Offsets $6,621,023 $12,400,782 $19,021,805 ($19,021,805) $0 $0 $0 $0
3 Cost of Sales Purchased Gas $23,406,957 $106,533,930 $129,940,887 $0 $50,177,004 $180,117,891 $0 $180,117,891
4 Operating Margin Revenues $60,525,048 $157,554,473 $218,079,521 ($14,353,379) $22,418,623 $226,144,765 $76,618,396 $302,763,161

6 Operating Expenses:
7 Operation & Maintenance Exps. $38,229,030 $43,908,436 $82,137,466 $4,271,937 $482,616 $86,892,019 $509,359 $87,401,378
8 Depreciation Expense $22,398,943 $24,526,956 $46,925,899 $13,906,104 $0 $60,832,003 $0 $60,832,003
9 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes $2,355,356 $2,474,510 $4,829,866 $117,620 $195,210 $5,142,696 $206,027 $5,348,723

10 Federal Income Taxes & NJ CBT ($691,022) $24,341,451 $23,650,429 ($5,906,634) $6,111,338 $23,855,133 $21,336,336 $45,191,469
11 Excess Deferred Tax Amortization ($795,780) ($807,618) ($1,603,398) ($624,496) $0 ($2,227,894) $0 ($2,227,894)
12 Total Operating Expenses $61,496,527 $94,443,735 $155,940,262 $11,764,531 $6,789,164 $174,493,957 $22,051,722 $196,545,679

14 Net Operating Income ($971,479) $63,110,738 $62,139,259 ($26,117,910) $15,629,459 $51,650,808 $54,566,674 $106,217,482

15 Ratemaking Adjustment:
16   Interest on Customer Deposits $15,544 $9,098 $24,642 ($21,939) $0 $2,703 $0 $2,703
17 Adjusted Net Operating Income ($987,023) $63,101,640 $62,114,617 ($26,095,971) $15,629,459 $51,648,105 $54,566,674 $106,214,779

18 Total Rate Base $1,268,049,545 $1,392,067,037 $1,392,067,037

19 Return on Rate Base 4.8984% 3.7102% 7.6300%

20 Adjusted Net Income $40,177,360 $27,565,345 $82,132,019

21 Return on Equity 5.77% 3.61% 10.75%

2021 6+6 ETG TK‐1 to TK‐18 + MPS 1‐4 + JLH 5‐9

Exhibit P-3

Schedule TK-4
6+6

ELIZABETHTOWN GAS COMPANY
PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO MARCH 31, 2022 OPERATING INCOME

Test & Post Test Year
Pro Forma Adjustments

1.  Operating Revenues
   (a)  Remove Rider Revenues (TK-7) (33,375,184)$

(33,375,184)
2.  Cost of Sales-Rider Revenue Offsets

[…]

5.  Taxes Other Than Income
   (a) FICA Payroll Tax Adjustment (TK-9) 153,070$
   (b)  Adjustment for PUA (TK-15) (35,450)$

117,620
6.  Interest (TK-16)
   (a) Adjust Interest on Customer Deposits (21,939)$

(21,939)
7.  Excess Deferred Tax Amortization
   (a) Excess Deferred Tax Amortization (624,496)$

(624,496)
8.  Taxes - Income - Current
   (a)  Interest Synchronization (JLH-8) 3,264,844$
   (b)  Income Tax effect of adjustments 1 - 6 times tax rate (9,171,478)$

(5,906,634)

2021 6+6 ETG TK‐1 to TK‐18 + MPS 1‐4 + JLH 5‐9

Exhibit P-3

Schedule TK-5
6+6

ELIZABETHTOWN GAS COMPANY
PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO MARCH 31, 2022 OPERATING INCOME

POST TEST YEAR REVENUE & COST OF GAS ADJUSTMENTS
ANNUALIZATION & NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENTS

Line TK-7 Annualization &
No. Rider Normalization Net of
1 Income Statement Test Year Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments
2 Operating Revenues $367,042,213 ($33,375,184) $72,595,627 $406,262,656
3 Cost of Sales-Rider Revenue Offsets $19,021,805 ($19,021,805)
4 Cost of Sales Purchased Gas $129,940,887 $50,177,004 $180,117,891
5 Operating Margin Revenues $218,079,521 ($14,353,379) $22,418,623 $226,144,765
6 -   -   -   -
7 Present
8 Margin Details Proof Revenues
9 Test Year per Annulaized and Normalized Determinants at Current Rates plus  IIP Roll-In:
10 Total System Base Distribution Revenue including Other Revenues $212,250,282 DPY-2 at Current Rates
11 IIP Revenue Requirement from Rider F to Base Rates $13,894,483 TK-8 IIP
12 $226,144,765 DPY-3 Total
13 Net of Operating Margin Revenue Adjustments:
14 On-System Margin Sharing Credit (“OSMC”) Revenue ($199,444)
15 Removal of IIP Rider F Booked Revenues (TK-7) ($13,183,294)